Rule 4 49C

Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192

of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Power Plate International Limited

1/ We

Philip Francis Duffy
Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

Company Number

05688772

Bemamin John Wiles
Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Brndge Street
London

SE1 956G

The Jaint Liquidators of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 24 September 2014 to 8 December 2014

s

Date 22—/0i I ZOLS

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 L.ondon Bridge Street
London

SE1 95G

>
Iy
o]
[+
2
[l
<
w

I

24/012015
COMPANIES HOUSE

g

#2



DUFF&PHELPS

21 January 2014

Progress Report to
Creditors

Power Plate International Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress Report of the Joint Liquidators
For the period from 24 September 2014 to 8 December 2014
Pursuant to Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London, SE1 9SG




Power Plate International Lsimited {In Liquidation)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 January 2014

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Administration Trading
Period

The period of 24 September 2012 to 2 November 2012 (inclusive)

the Appointment Date

24 September 2013 being the date of appointment of the Joint
Liquidators

Category 1 Disbursements

Costs incurred by the Joint Liguidators that are directly attnibutabie to
an independent third party

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Liguidators' internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Liquidation

the Company

Power Plate International Lim#ted (In Creditors’ Voluniary Liguidation)
(Company Number 05688772)

CVL

Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

DBIS

The Department for Business Innovation and Skills

the Directors

the directors of the Company

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd The Shard, 32 Londen Bridge Street, l.ondon SE1
9SG (Company Number 05562550)

FEME

FBME Bank Limited, holder of fixed and floating charges over certain
of the Company’s assets

the Joint Admnistrators /
Jomnt Liguidators *

24 September 2012 to 8 December 2014 - Paul John Clark of Duff &
Phelps Lid , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 9SG
and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd, The Chancery, 58
Spring Gardens, Manchester M2 1EW

8 December 2014 onwards — Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps
Ltd , The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester M2 1EW and
Benjamin Wiles of Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge
Street, London, SE1 9SG

the Order*

A Biock Transfer Order (High Court of Justice Number 3401 of 2014)

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Piate International Limited (in Liguidation)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 January 2014

PHS

Performance Health Systems, LLC (formerly PP| Acquisiions, LLC),
the holder of fixed and floating charges over the assets of the
Company and the purchaser of the business and assets of the
Company

Prescnbed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act which states that where a
floating charge 1s created after 15 September 2003 a designated
amount of the Company's net property (floating charge assets less
costs of realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential
unsecured creditors

the Reporting Period

24 September 2014 to 8 December 2014

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

the Secured Creditors

PHS, FBME and Whitney

Speechlys

Charles Russell Speechlys LLP, 6 New Street Square, London EC4A
3LX

Whitney

Whitney Private Debt Fund L P, holder of fixed and floating charges
over the Company's assets

* A Block Transfer Order (High Court of Justice Manchester District Registry No 3401 of 2014) (‘the
Order') was obtained on 8 December 2014 The Order provided for the format removal of Paul John Clark
from office and appointed a replacement office holder, Benjamin John Wiles, a rcensed Insolvency
Practitioner of Duff & Phelps, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 958G as Joint Liquidator

The former Liquidator, Paul John Clark, 1s entitted to apply to the Secretary of Slate for his release after
the expiry of a penod of 28 days commencing with the date of this report

Creditors of the Company have {iberty to 1ssue an application on notice within 28 days after the date of this
report or advertising in the London Gazette, whichever s the earlier, to vary or discharge the Order

Philip Francis Duffy continues i office as Joint Liguidator

DUFF& PHELPS




Power Plate International Limited {In Liguidation)
Progress Repont to Creditors
21 January 2014

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Background

3 Joint Liguidators’ Recespts and Payments Account
4 Assel Realisations

5 Inveshgations

6 Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

7 Jomnt Liquidators’ Costs and Expenses

8 Further Information

9 Conclusion

Appendices

1 Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
2 Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
3 Proof of Debt Form

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate International Limited {In Liquidation)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 January 2014

11

12

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

Introduction

The Jomnt Liquidators refer to their previous report to creditors dated 18 November 2014, which
provided an account of the first 12 months of the Liquidation

The purpose of thus progress report is to detail the Joint Liquidators’ acts and dealings, together
with the conduct of the Liquidation, dunng the Reporting Period

Background

The Company was placed into Liguidation on the Appointment Dale The Joint Liquidators’
address 1s Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 9SG

The Company's registered office 15 c/o Duff & Phelps L.td , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,
London SE198G The Company's registration number 1s 05688772

The Company’s former registiered office was 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1HBLY Prior to
this the Company’s registered office was 13 George Street, London W1U 3QJ, which was also
the Company's former trading address

The Company’'s principal activity was the development and subsequent retall of vibration plate
training equipment

Paul John Clark and Philip Francis Duffy of Duff & Phelps were appointed Joint Liquidators of the
Company on the Appointment Date

A Block Transfer Order (High Court of Justice Manchester District Registry No 3401 of 2014)
(‘the Order’) was obtained on 8 December 2014 The Order provided for the formal removal of
Paul John Ciark from office and appointed a replacement office holder, Benarmin John Wiles, a
heensed Insolvency Practitioner of Duff & Phelps, The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London
SE1 9SG as Joint Liquidator

The former Joint Liquidator, Pau! John Clark, 1s entitled to apply to the Secretary of State for his
release after the expiry of a period of 28 days commencing with the date of this report

Creditors of the Company have liberty to 1ssue an application on notice within 28 days after the
date of this report or advertising in the London Gazette, whichever i1s the earlier, to vary or
discharge the Order

Phip Francis Duffy continues in office as Joint Liquidator

Further details on the background of the Company, the events feading up to the appointment of
Joint Administrators and the conduct of the Administration, including details of all assets realised
by the Joint Administrators, can be found in the Joint Administrators’ previous reports sent to
creditors, which can be provided to creditors upon request

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate International Limited (In Liquidation)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 January 2014

31

3z

41

42

43

44

45

486

47

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

A detailed receipts and payments account for the Reperting Period and whole Liquidation 1s
shown in Appendix 1

As at 8 December 2014, there was a cash balance of £474,351
Asset Realisations
Sale of the Business and Asgsets to PHS

During the Reporting Period, the Joint Liquidators agreed a full and finat settlement of £1m with
PHS with respect to all momes that the Joint Liguidators believed were oufstanding and due to
the Company from PHS and all montes that PHS claimed were owed to them by the Company

it was agreed that the setflement be paid by PHS 1o the Company in a senes of instalments,
detailed below

£125,000 to be paid on 27 October 2014,

£125,000 to be paid on or before 1 December 2014,
£125,000 to be paid on or before 31 January 2015,
£125,000 to be paid on or before 30 Apnl 2015,
£125,000 to be paid on or before 31 July 2015,
£125,000 to be paid on or before 31 October 2015,
£125,000 to be paid on or before 31 January 2016, and
£125,000 to be paid on or before 30 Apnil 2016

During the Reporting Period, the Joint Liquidators have received £250,000 of the settlement
monies from PHS

All other terms of the settiement with PHS remain confidential
Administration Trading Period

Total sales for the Admimistration Trading Period were £584,064 (excluding VAT} and, in total,
£496,372 of this balance has been collected during the course of the Admimstration and
Liguidation No further monies are anticipated to be received by the Joint Liguidators, with the
remaining balance having been written off

Please note that the collechons figure 1s compnsed of Sterling ana US Doltar amounts, wilh the
US Doltar amounts having been converted to Sterling at the prevailing rate

Book Debts

As previously reported, it was agreed with PHS that the estimated collectable balance of the
Company's pre-appointment book debt ledger was £445,545 Total collections during the course
of the Admunistration and Liquidation in respect of this balance are £423,517 and no further
collections are anticipated to be recewved by the Jont Liquidators  The remaining balance has
been written off

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate Intarnational Limited {In Liquidation)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 January 2014

48

49

410

51

52

61

62

63

64

65

66

Bank Interest
The Joint Liguidators have realised £76 in respect of bank interest dunng the Reporting Period
Assets to be Realised

The Joint Liguidators will continue to monitor the receipt of the instalments of the settlement
montes from PHS

Further updates on the remaining asset realisations will be provided to creditors in the Jaint
Liquidators' next progress report

Investigations

The direciors conduct report was submitted to DBIS on 10 March 2014 The content of this
report remains confidential

Should any of the Company's creditors have information concerning the Company's affairs that
they would like to bring to the Joint Liquidators’ attention, please contact this office

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part
Secured Creditors

Please refer to the Joint Administrators’ previous progress reports for full details of the Secured
Creditors

PHS

PHS was repaid in full duning the Administration via their credit bud to purchase the business and
assets of the Company

As mentioned above, at Sechon 4 of this report, the Joint Liguidators have now agreed a full and
final settlement with PHS as to all claims between the two parties  Therefere, no further
distnbubions were made to PHS duning the Reporting Period

FBME

FBME was repaid in full during the Administration Mo further distnbutions were made to FBME
durning the Reporting Period

Whitney

No distnbutions were made to Whitney duning the Reporting Penod  Any future distributions that
will be made to Whitney are dependent on the receipt of the full amount of the settlement monies
from PHS and will be reported in due course

in any case, Whitney wil not be repaid i fuil

DUFF&PHELPS



Power Plate International Limited (In Liguidation)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 January 2014

67

68

69

610

6 11

612

613

71

Preferential Creditors

A preferential claim in the sum of £15,918 was received from the RPS prior to the Reporting
Penod It 1s currently anticipated that there will be sufficient asset reahsatons to enable a
preferential dividend to be paid (n the CVL, however the quantum and timing of any dividend
remains uncertain

Further residual preferential claims may also be received from the former employees of the
Company

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s crealed after 15 September 2003
a Prescribed Part of the Company's net property shal! be made available to non-preferential
unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part 1s calculated as a percentage of net property, as follows -

Net property less than £10,000 50% unless the Jomnt Liquwdators consider that the
costs of making a distnibution to the non-preferential
unsecured creditors would be disproportionate to the
benefits

Net property greater than £10,000 50% up tc £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a maximum
of £600,000

Based on the current infformation, the Joint Liguidators are of the opumon that it 1s hkely that there
will be sufficient asset reahsations to enable a dividend to be paid to the non-preferential
unsecured creditors of the Company from the Prescribed Part  The quantum and timing of any
distnbution 1s uncertain and 1s dependent on the future asset realisations

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

Based upon the current information available, the Joint Liquidators are of the opinion that there
will be insufficient asset realisations to enable a divided to be paid to the non-preferential
unsecured creditors of the Company, other than from the Prescribed Part, if any

Creditors should complete the proof of debt form shown at Appendix 3 and return it to
this office, together with full supporting documentation, in order for their non-preferential
unsecured claim to be noted, if they have not already done so

Joint Liquidators’ Costs and Expenses

Full details of the approval of the Joint Admunistrators’ proposats, which fixed the Jont
Adminustrators’ remuneration on the basis of tme properly spent by them and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Admenstration, 1s noted Iin the Joint Administrators' previous
reports

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate International Limrted (Iin Liquidation)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 January 2014

72

73

74

75

76

Please be advised that the above approval with regard to the bas:s of remuneration automatically
passes from the Administration to the Liquidation and therefore the Joint Liquidators’
remuneration 1s fixed on the same basis, in accordance with Rule 4 127(5A) of the Rules

An analysis of the Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the Reporting Pertod and whole Liquidation 1s
shown at Appendix 2

The time costs charged in the Reporting Period total £54,062 Total ime costs charged in the
Liquidation to 8 December 2014 are £225 633 and there remamns £63,896 of the Joint
Administrators’ bme costs outstanding

The Joint Liguidators have not drawn any remuneration in respect of any of the above ime costs
during the Reporting Period, however it 1s anticipated that the Joint Liquidators will draw
remuneration in respect of the above outstanding time costs during future reporting penods of
the Liguidation

The Joint Liguidators have incurred the following expenses in dealing with the Liguidation of the
Company in the Reporting Period

Company Explanation Incurred in the Reporing Penod (£)
pering

Speechlys Company’s solictor 104,310 50 ~legal fees

Legal advice in refation €6,030 B3 - disbursements (Counsel fees)
to htrgation against PHS 44593 76 - disbursements (US solicitor fees)
972 91 - disbursements {(other)

Accurate Mailing Mailing services Posting 203 62
Services Limited correspondence to

creditors and members

77

78

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Liquidators, including detanls of the Duff &
Pheips disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may
undertake work on this case, 1s in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees™
This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Liquidators’ website at

http //'www duffandphelps com/uk-restructunng/creditor-quides Should you require a copy,
please contact this office

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor (with the support of at least 10% in value of the

unsecured creditors or the permission of the Court), may apply to Court on the grounds that the i
remuneration or basis fixed for the Liquidator's remuneration or the expenses incurred by the

Liquidator are considered to be excessive This application must be made no later than 8 weeks

after receipt of the progress report, where the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of

expenses (N question occurs

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate International Limited (In Liguidation)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 January 2014

81

91

92

93

94

Further Information

In accordance with Rute 4 49E of the Rules, secured creditors and unsecured creditors (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of total unsecured clams) may make a request in writing to
the Liqguidator for further information about the remuneration or expenses set out in this progress
report This shou!d be done within 21 days receipt of this report

Conclusion

| shall be contmnuing my Liguidation of the Company and | have a duty to provide creditors with a
progress report on an annual basis

The significant outstanding matters are to continue to monitor the receipt of the settiement
mones from PHS and pay a dividend to creditors accordingly

In accordance with the Act and the Rules, no creditors’ meeting 1s required
If you require any further information, please contact Hannah Raymond of this office
Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Power Plate International Limited

f

Philip Duffy
Joint Liquidator

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate International Limited {In Liquidation}
Progress Report to Creditors
21 January 2014

Appendix 1

Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

DUFF &PHELPS




Power Plate International Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)

Jomnt Liquidaters Recaipts & Payments Account for the period 24 September 2014 to 3 December 2014

Raporting Pariod

24 Soptembaer 2014 to 8 Decemnber 2014

Cumuistive Total

24 September 2013 to 8 Decembeor 2014

Fixed Charge Floating Charge Fized Charge Ftoating Charge
(3] {E} £) (€)
Asset Reallsations
Lisgation Settiesmant o] 250 000 1] 250 000
Agdmerasiraton Suerpikes o s} 8539 785 135
Bank Interest Gross 1 75 ] 1397
Busmess Rates Refunds 4] [1] 0 1338
1 250 075 9 544 1037917
Costs of Realisations
Jont Admincsirators’ Remuneration ] 0 0 {50 Q00)
Jomnt Admwmstrators Disbursements o] 0 0 (112)
Agenl's Feas 0 o 0 {3 785)
Storage Costs 0 0 0 {1587
Statutory Adveriising 0 o 9 (85)
Rates Recovery Agent Fae 1] o 0 {221)
Insuranca of Assets 1] )] 0 {285)
8ank Chames {1} 3) [£4] {48)
Legol Foes 0 {104 317} )} (261 104)
Legal Daburzements 4] {111598) o {156.264)
Notary Coats Q o 0 (402)
Statonery & Poslage 0 {204) 0 {392)
) (216 115) 2) (514 266)
Q u!m 9,542 523 852
Raprasentad by
VAT Recesvabie 58 843
Floatng/Man Currenl Accouni 464 800
Fxed Account 9 542
533!|83

Note Statement of Alfars comparative values are nol Shown as these apply to a3sel realisat:ons i the Admenatration



Power Plate International Limited {fn Liquidation)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 January 2014

Appendix 2

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS




Power Plate International Limited {In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Analysls of the Joint Liquidators time costa fos the pariod 24 Septermber 2014 to 8 Dacambar 2014

Howrs Totsl Time  Avg Houwrdy

Classification of Work Function Pariner Manager Sardor Ansiatant Support Hours Cosl Rute
Administration and Ptenning

Strategy Planming ang Contrel 050 160 00 1980 000 2% 823700 35p 69

Coe Ruview and Case Diary Management 0 040 000 3 000 “uan 495300 442 22

Statutory Matars {Meetings & Reports & Nohces) 000 oo0 180 1920 oo 2100 4025 50 194 88

Casbvonng & Accourting 010 030 A li] 280 000 3% 572 00 73N

IPS Sat Up & Manlwnance 000 Q00 000 040 oo0 ¢40 43 00 12000
Creditore

Secured Creditors ose 4296 o000 980 000 5328 2531000 437 75

Non Pref CreditorEmployes Claams Handlng: 08 320 o L] 4] Q00 320 153800 480 00

C wiin G o0n @00 00 120 Q00 120 24550 0458
irvestigatvons

Fuwnos Review and Invesigatons (S22 wic) Qaso 000 o 100 coo 15¢ 565 00 ki Y14
Ruatisation of Assats

Sate of Busirss 1830 ood 0oo aro Bl o) 1700 @864 D0 5BO 24

Book Dabla 000 c20 000 230 oo 250 705 50 282 70
Total Hours 2370 50 65 190 ST 900 13 48 w2
Total Fess Claimed 14903 0 »iR20w .00 10 392 59 200 54081 50

Catagory 1 Disbursarmants
Travel
BT Conferencng

Total Category 1 Dbursements

Catsgory 2 Disbursements
Thors are no Category 2 Disburtemonts

5550
an

arm




Power Plate International Limited {In Creditors Yoluntary Liquidahon)

Apstysis of the Jomt Liquidators time costs lor the period 24 Seplembar 2013 to § Decembar 2014

Hours Total Thme  Awg Houry
Clanstication of Work Funchon Partner Maraper Bernes Ansistart Bupport Houres Com1 Ruts
Admipistrathtn Ang Pisnnng
Strategy Phanreng A Control 450 270 800 288 om s 20201 %0 3N
Coze Review and Case Doy Macagement 1110 I [1]:] 225 LR 4365 12487928 niw
Casivering and Accourting o0 310 o 24 00 oo M50 0008 25 0 21
Statuiory Matiers {Mesiings & Reporis & Notcas) (3] 320 ta0 3100 L 36 %0 18878 k-2l
Tax ComplmngePianmng (-] 000 (1] 880 (1] B a0 298360 N2
IPS S Up wd higirtenarce oo 040 oo 450 L1 190 31380 e
Duafing with Diractors and Maregement Gou (4] P00 e 900 27 324 DO 120 00
s o0 ooo S0 1% L2 1%6 w1H AL A
Creditors
Seowed Crecitory ¢50 162 65 L 1] 12310 (1] 225 112297 50 353 00
Non Praf CradiloruEmpoyves Disims Handing oo r.50 Doa 480 [1++] 1210 4882 00 et T
PH Clams Aoadealian end Dadeibulion ap0 020 810 14 55 von 2085 J,894 50 186 19
Communcaiions sth CratiorE mployess. [ %] 110 200 1035 (1] 145 220870 b2
Linrratsgalions.
Financisi Review snd investigations (SZ38729% sic) 3™ 080 900 1580 ao0 2030 1151 aznel
CDDA & Regorts & Communicataon 0.20 118 ooo 1535 Q0o W 440025 22807
Resinaiion o Asests
Saie of Busresy w40 000 0.0 330 L1 R 18,041 00 80 9
Frashoic ardi Leasahok! Propaity (Vo) 100 Q.00 1200 ] 510 4640 50 30109
Hook Danty oad 340 300 EX ooo 10 L2820 280 66
R Inling D Aseels 620 eT0 000 120 coo 210 72700 818
Othe Tangetie Assals Lo aod 000 825 200 azs 3000 12000
Tatal Hours A od 288 1580 3858 (1] [+ 5] 48 0
Totsl Fess Clhakmas FoRrf 104 048 38 4000 BT 182 50 0.00 o a3
Catagory + Disbursaments
Traval 27 %
Slorags of Compeny Roturds 800
BT Contwansirg an

Tolsl Category 1 Disbursements

Catsgory 2 Distursements
Thmrs arw na Category 2 Daburssments

e




Power Plate International Limited {In Ligwdation)
Progress Report to Creditors
21 January 2014

Appendix 3

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF &PHELPS



